International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 15, No. 4, August 2025, pp. 4087~4098
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v15i4.pp4087-4098      4087
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Two-step majority voting of convolutional neural networks for
brain tumor classification
Irwan Budi Santoso, Shoffin Nahwa Utama, Supriyono
Informatics Engineering, Faculty of Science and Technology, Universitas Islam Negeri Maulana Malik Ibrahim, Malang, Indonesia

R :  Resources
D : Data Curation
O : Writing - Original Draft
E : Writing - Review & Editing
Vi :  Visualization
Su :  Supervision
P :  Project administration
Fu :  Funding acquisition
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
Authors state no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
The data that support the findings of this study are openly available at
REFERENCES
[1] S. Pereira, A. Pinto, V. Alves, and C. A. Silva, “Brain tumor segmentation using convolutional neural networks in MRI images,”
IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging, vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 1240–1251, May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2016.2538465.
[2] M. S. I. Khan et al., “Accurate brain tumor detection using deep convolutional neural network,” Computational and Structural
Biotechnology Journal, vol. 20, pp. 4733–4745, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.csbj.2022.08.039.
[3] A. R. Loughan et al., “Death-related distress in adult primary brain tumor patients,” Neuro-Oncology Practice, vol. 7, no. 5, pp.
498–506, 2020, doi: 10.1093/nop/npaa015.
[4] P. Y. Wen et al., “Updated response assessment criteria for high-grade gliomas: Response assessment in neuro-oncology working
group,” Journal of Clinical Oncology, vol. 28, no. 11, pp. 1963–1972, 2010, doi: 10.1200/JCO.2009.26.3541.
[5] E. A. S. El-Dahshan, H. M. Mohsen, K. Revett, and A. B. M. Salem, “Computer-aided diagnosis of human brain tumor through
MRI: A survey and a new algorithm,” Expert Systems with Applications, vol. 41, no. 11, pp. 5526–5545, 2014, doi:
10.1016/j.eswa.2014.01.021.
[6] J. Kang, Z. Ullah, and J. Gwak, “Mri-based brain tumor classification using ensemble of deep features and machine learning
classifiers,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 1–21, 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21062222.
[7] S. Ahmad and P. K. Choudhury, “On the performance of deep transfer learning networks for brain tumor detection using MR
images,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 59099–59114, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3179376.
[8] S. Shanthi, S. Saradha, J. A. Smitha, N. Prasath, and H. Anandakumar, “An efficient automatic brain tumor classification using
optimized hybrid deep neural network,” International Journal of Intelligent Networks, vol. 3, pp. 188–196, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.ijin.2022.11.003.
[9] I. B. Santoso, Y. Adrianto, A. Sensusiati, D. Wulandari, and I. Purnama, “Epileptic EEG Signal Classification Using
Convolutional Neural Network Based on Multi-Segment of EEG Signal,” International Journal of Intelligent Engineering and
Systems, vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 160–176, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.22266/ijies2021.0630.15.
[10] M. Rizwan, A. Shabbir, A. R. Javed, M. Shabbir, T. Baker, and D. Al-Jumeily Obe, “Brain tumor and glioma grade classification
using Gaussian convolutional neural network,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 29731–29740, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3153108.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
 Two-step majority voting of convolutional neural networks for … (Irwan Budi Santoso)
4097
[11] A. S. Musallam, A. S. Sherif, and M. K. Hussein, “A new convolutional neural network architecture for automatic detection of
brain tumors in magnetic resonance imaging images,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 2775–2782, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3140289.
[12] T. A. Jemimma and Y. Jacob Vetharaj, “A survey on brain tumor segmentation and classification,” International Journal of
Software Innovation, vol. 10, no. 1, 2022, doi: 10.4018/IJSI.309721.
[13] S. Chatterjee, F. A. Nizamani, A. Nürnberger, and O. Speck, “Classification of brain tumours in MR images using deep
spatiospatial models,” Scientific Reports, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 1–11, 2022, doi: 10.1038/s41598-022-05572-6.
[14] A. Younis, L. Qiang, C. O. Nyatega, M. J. Adamu, and H. B. Kawuwa, “Brain tumor analysis using deep learning and VGG-16
ensembling learning approaches,” Applied Sciences (Switzerland), vol. 12, no. 14, 2022, doi: 10.3390/app12147282.
[15] N. Noreen, S. Palaniappan, A. Qayyum, I. Ahmad, M. Imran, and M. Shoaib, “A deep learning model based on concatenation
approach for the diagnosis of brain tumor,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 55135–55144, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2978629.
[16] S. Asif, W. Yi, Q. U. Ain, J. Hou, T. Yi, and J. Si, “Improving effectiveness of different deep transfer learning-based models for
detecting brain tumors from MR images,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 34716–34730, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3153306.
[17] I. B. Santoso, Y. Adrianto, A. D. Sensusiati, D. P. Wulandari, and I. K. E. Purnama, “Ensemble convolutional neural networks
with support vector machine for epilepsy classification based on multi-sequence of magnetic resonance images,” IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 32034–32048, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3159923.
[18] I. B. Santoso, S. N. Utama, and Supriyono, “A new voting of convolutional neural networks for brain tumor detection based on
MRI images,” International Journal of Intelligent Engineering and Systems, vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 212–227, 2024, doi:
10.22266/ijies2024.0229.21.
[19] C. Szegedy, V. Vanhoucke, S. Ioffe, J. Shlens, and Z. Wojna, “Rethinking the inception architecture for computer vision,” in

Conference on Machine Learning, ICML 2019, 2019, vol. 2019-June, pp. 10691–10700.
[23] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, “Deep residual learning for image recognition,” Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/cvpr.2016.90.
[24] M. Nickparvar, “Brain tumor MRI dataset,” Kaggle, 2021. https://www.kaggle.com/datasets/masoudnickparvar/brain-tumor-mri-
dataset (accessed Jul. 24, 2023).
[25] S. Bhuvaji, A. Kadam, P. Bhumkar, S. Dedge, and S. Kanchan, “Brain tumor classification (MRI),” 2020.
[26] A. Hamada, “Br35H: brain tumor detection 2020,” Kaggle, 2020. https://www.kaggle.com/datasets/ahmedhamada0/brain-tumor-
detection (accessed Jul. 24, 2023).
[27] J. Cheng, “Brain tumor dataset figshare,” Kaggle, 2017. https://figshare.com/articles/dataset/brain_tumor_dataset/1512427
(accessed Jul. 24, 2023).
[28] Mp. Lakshmi, “Image classification using machine learning techniques,” International Journal of Advanced Research, vol. 7, no.
5, pp. 1238–1245, 2019, doi: 10.21474/ijar01/9157.
[29] L. Min, C. Qiang, and Y. Shuicheng, “Network in network,” in 2nd International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR
2014 - Conference Track Proceedings, Dec. 2014, pp. 1–10.
[30] H. Alhichri, A. S. Alswayed, Y. Bazi, N. Ammour, and N. A. Alajlan, “Classification of remote sensing images using
EfficientNet-B3 CNN model with attention,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 14078–14094, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3051085.
[31] P. P. Malla, S. Sahu, and A. I. Alutaibi, “Classification of tumor in brain MR images using deep convolutional neural network and
global average pooling,” Processes, vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 1–17, 2023, doi: 10.3390/pr11030679.
[32] I. Goodfellow, Y. Bengio, and A. Courville, Deep Learning. The MIT Press, 2016.
[33] S. Taheri, Z. Golrizkhatami, A. A. Basabrain, and M. S. Hazzazi, “A comprehensive study on classification of breast cancer
histopathological images: binary versus multi-category and magnification-specific versus magnification-independent,” IEEE
Access, vol. 12, pp. 50431–50443, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3386355.
[34] D. P. Kingma and J. L. Ba, “Adam: a method for stochastic optimization,” 3rd International Conference on Learning
Representations, ICLR 2015 - Conference Track Proceedings, 2015.
[35] B. Xiao, Y. Liu, and B. Xiao, “Accurate state-of-charge estimation approach for lithium-ion batteries by gated recurrent unit with
ensemble optimizer,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 54192–54202, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2913078.
[36] D. Reyes and J. Sánchez, “Performance of convolutional neural networks for the classification of brain tumors using magnetic
resonance imaging,” Heliyon, vol. 10, no. 3, p. e25468, 2024, doi: 10.1016/j.heliyon.2024.e25468.
[37] J. Deng, W. Dong, R. Socher, L.-J. Li, Kai Li, and Li Fei-Fei, “ImageNet: A large-scale hierarchical image database,” in 2009
IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Jun. 2009, pp. 248–255, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
[38] A. Patil and M. Rane, “Convolutional neural networks: an overview and its applications in pattern recognition,” Smart Innovation,
Systems and Technologies, vol. 195, pp. 21–30, 2021, doi: 10.1007/978-981-15-7078-0_3.
[39] J. D. Rodriguez, A. Perez, and J. A. Lozano, “Sensitivity analysis of k-fold cross validation in prediction error estimation,” IEEE
Trans. Pattern Anal. Mach. Intell., vol. 32, no. 3, pp. 569–575, Mar. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2009.187.
[40] Z. Rasheed et al., “Brain tumor classification from MRI using image enhancement and convolutional neural network techniques,”
Brain Sciences, vol. 13, no. 9, 2023, doi: 10.3390/brainsci13091320.
[41] S. Shilaskar, T. Mahajan, S. Bhatlawande, S. Chaudhari, R. Mahajan, and K. Junnare, “Machine learning based brain tumor
detection and classification using HOG feature descriptor,” in In 2023 International Conference on Sustainable Computing and
Smart Systems (ICSCSS), Jun. 2023, pp. 67–75, doi: 10.1109/ICSCSS57650.2023.10169700.
[42] Z. Atha and J. Chaki, “SSBTCNet: Semi-supervised brain tumor classification network,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 141485–
141499, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3343126.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 15, No. 4, August 2025: 4087-4098
4098
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS